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1 Introduction
In RAN4#81, the new assumptions about UMa[1] and throughput model for Dense urban and Indoor hotspot[2] have been approved. In this contribution we provide the simulation results according to the latest agreements in the last meeting.

2 Simulation scenarios and assumptions

According to the approved WF, the simulation scenarios are listed in Table 1. In this contribution we have evaluated the uplink co-existence performance of scenario No.4, No.5, No.6, No.9 and No.10. The simulation follows the approved WF in [1][2][3]. 
Table 1. Simulation scenario
	No.
	Aggressor
	Victim
	Simulation frequency
	Direction
	Usage scenario
	Deployment Scenario

	1
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	30 GHz
	DL to DL
	eMBB
	Indoor hotspot

	2
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	30 GHz
	DL to DL
	eMBB
	Urban macro (note)

	3
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	30 GHz
	DL to DL
	eMBB
	Dense urban

	4
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	30 GHz
	UL to UL
	eMBB
	Indoor hotspot

	5
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	30 GHz
	UL to UL
	eMBB
	Urban macro (note)

	6
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	30 GHz
	UL to UL
	eMBB
	Dense urban

	7
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	70 GHz
	DL to DL
	eMBB
	Indoor hotspot

	8
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	70 GHz
	DL to DL
	eMBB
	Dense urban

	9
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	70 GHz
	UL to UL
	eMBB
	Indoor hotspot

	10
	NR, 200MHz
	NR, 200MHz
	70 GHz
	UL to UL
	eMBB
	Dense urban

	Note: for Urban macro scenario, 200m (baseline) and 300m (optional) are assumes as ISD.


3 Simulation results
3.1 UL indoor hotspot performance
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Figure 1. Scenario No.4: UL indoor hotspot @30GHz
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Figure 2. Scenario No.9: UL indoor hotspot @70GHz
3.2 UL urban macro performance
For UMa scenario, two sets of simulation assumptions have been approved as following:

· Assumptions and parameters (baseline):
· 200 MHz B/W
· 200 m ISD 
· 20% indoor user ratio (assuming indoor users are mostly served by small cells at mmWave frequency)
· Assumptions and parameters (optional):
· 200 MHz B/W
· 300 m ISD 
· 20% indoor user ratio (assuming indoor users are mostly served by small cells at mmWave frequency)
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Figure 3. Scenario No.5: UL urban macro @30GHz, ISD=200m
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Figure 4. Scenario No.5: UL urban macro @30GHz, ISD=300m
3.3 UL dense urban performance
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Figure 5. Scenario No.6: UL dense urban @30GHz
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Figure 6. Scenario No.10: UL dense urban @70GHz
4 Conclusion
In this contribution, we have presented our UL simulation results. Considering 5% throughput loss, the minimum ACIR requirement has been summarized in Table 2.
Required ACIR values are 5 to 20 dB for 30GHz and 5 to 10 dB for 70GHz systems except for the urban macro with ISD of 300m at 30GHz and for the dense urban scenario at 70GHz.

For urban macro when ISD is 300m and NF is 11dB and dense urban at 70GHz, 5% throughput loss for the 5%-tile UE cannot be obtained. Because SINR for the 5%-tile UE is less than -10dB and throughput is estimated as zero.
Significant impacts of noise figure on minimum ACIR requirement are not observed.
Table 2. Minimum ACIR requirement
	Deployment scenario
	Carrier frequency
	Noise figure
	Minimum ACIR requirement(dB)

	
	
	
	5%-tile throughput
	50%-tile throughput
	Average throughput

	Indoor hotspot
	30GHz
	9dB
	10
	10
	15

	
	
	11dB
	15
	10
	10

	
	70GHz
	13dB
	10
	10
	5

	
	
	15dB
	5
	5
	5

	Urban macro

	30GHz-ISD=200m
	9dB
	15
	5
	10

	
	
	11dB
	15
	5
	5

	
	30GHz-ISD=300m
	9dB
	20
	5
	10

	
	
	11dB
	-
	5
	5

	Dense urban
	30GHz
	9dB
	15
	5
	5

	
	
	11dB
	15
	5
	5

	
	70GHz
	13dB
	-
	5
	5

	
	
	15dB
	-
	5
	5
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